determine the reasonableness of Crittenden-Livingston District’s existing and proposed

water rates as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff’s Report summarizes Crittenden-Livingston District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

REVIEW AND MODIFICATION OF STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

In its application, Crittenden-Livingston District proposed adjustments to its

revenues and expenses to reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In Staff’s

Report, Staff recommended additional pro forma adjustments.26  The Commission finds

that the recommendations contained in Staff’s Report should be approved with further

modifications.  Due to a recent Circuit Court opinion regarding the process used by the

Commission to consider employee contribution assumptions arising from a Bureau of

Labor Statistics (BLS),27 the Commission finds an adjustment should be made to include

26 Staff’s Report at 10.

27 Oldham Co. Water District v. Public Service Commission of Kentucky, Franklin Circuit Court,
Division 1, Civil Action No. 24-CI-00725 (Sept. 25, 2025), Opinion and Order.

Description

Test Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 3,130,556$   29,118$   3,159,674$

Operating Expenses 2,716,061 (222,429) 2,493,632

Net Operating Income 414,495   251,547   666,042

Interest Income 13,902 0 13,902

Income Available to Service Debt 428,397$   251,547$   679,944$

Commission Staff's Report

-7- Case No. 2024-00278

those expenses in the revenue requirement.  This results in an increase of $9,983 or

0.32 percent to the revenue requirement recommended by Staff.  The following is the

Commission’s complete pro forma.

Description Test Year

Total

Adjustments

Commission

Staff Pro

Forma

Commission

Adjustments

Commission

Approved

Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 2,502,135$   67,499$   2,569,634$   2,569,634$

Sales for Resale 512,317 (2,944) 509,373 509,373

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 67,097 0 67,097 67,097

Misc Service Revenues 12,420 463 12,883 12,883

Other 36,587 (35,900) 687 687

Total Operating Revenues 3,130,556 29,118 3,159,674 0 3,159,674

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 622,678 16,583

(10,566) 628,695 628,695

Salaries and Wages - Officers 6,200 (6,200) 0

Employee Benefits - Medical 75,009 16,268

3,692

(22,332) 72,637 22,332

(12,349) 82,620

Employee Benefits - Retirement (CERS) (16,268)

138,156

(21,523)

16,697 117,062 117,062

Purchased Water 50,552 (4,535) 46,017 46,017

Purchased Power 199,422 (17,892) 181,530 181,530

Chemicals 213,278 (19,135) 194,143 194,143

Materials and Supplies 548,579

(317,294) 231,285 231,285

Contractual Services - Prof Fees 69,911 (10,378) 59,533 59,533

Transportation Expenses 20,541 20,541 20,541

Insurance - Gen Liab & Workers Comp 60,792 15,422 76,214 76,214

Insurance - Other 1,145 1,145 1,145

Bad Debt (611) (611) (611)

Miscellaneous Expenses 82,844 (3,917) 78,927 78,927

Total 1,950,340 (243,222) 1,707,118 9,983 1,717,101

Amortization 0 0 0

Depreciation Expense 720,392 24,285 744,677 744,677

Taxes Other Than Income 45,329 2,766 48,095 48,095

Total Operating Expenses 2,716,061 (216,171) 2,499,890 9,983 2,509,873

Net Operating Income 414,495 245,289 659,784 (9,983) 649,801

Interest Income 13,902 0 13,902 13,902

Income Available to Service Debt 428,397$   245,289$   673,686$   (9,983)$   663,703$

 -8- Case No. 2024-00278

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Operating Revenues.  Crittenden-Livingston District reported $3,014,452 in

Operating Revenues during the test year, comprised of $2,502,135 in Metered Retail

Sales and $512,317 in Sales for Resale.28  Crittenden-Livingston District proposed one

adjustment to correct the Metered Retail Sales to the amount indicated in the billing

analysis of $2,569,634,29 resulting in an increase of $67,499 to Metered Retail Sales.30

Staff reviewed Crittenden-Livingston District’s billing analysis and calculated a revenue

of $509,373 based on wholesale gallons sold31 and the current wholesale tariff rate.32  As